

















Albert L. Kennett, Missouri; Densel W. O’Dea, Nebraska; Jerry Larson, North
Dakota; Paul L. Gerstner, Ohio; Leroy Johnke, South Dakota; Ward W. Repp,
Wisconsin.

Western

Carlton L. Camp, Arizona; J. Joseph Shaughnessy, Colorado; Jay J. Ney, Idaho;
Gregg R. Carlson, Montana; Ronald H. Gustafson, Nevada; Dan R. Liesner, New
Mexico; Verl B. Matthews, Utah; Edward M. Forster, Washington; Gerald E. Fink,
Wyoming.

1976 USDA Superior Service Awards:

James L. Adams, Colorado; Peter Bieri, Wisconsin; Richard C. Bornholdt, New
York; John C. Miller, I1daho; Richard L. Norton, New York.

Total registration for the annual meeting was as follows: 985 regular members -
718 wives - 507 children - 114 associate members - 28 visitors - 35 past presidents
and wives - 213 donors and guests. This was a total of 2600 that participated in the
61st Annual Meeting.

In summary, President Kennedy stated that he felt that agriculture’s image had
come full circle since the sod was first broken in America more than 200 years ago.
At that point in our history, the primary effort of the colonists was producing
enough food to prevent starvation during those harsh winters in our new land. All
County Agents know of the timely, life-saving teachings of Squanto, whom we call
the FIRST County Agent. As America developed, new fields could be cleared for the
production of food. Today, however, most productive land is producing food or fiber.
This, plus the rapidly expanding world population, has focused attention on the fact
that our food supply is not inexhaustible. American agriculture must lead the way
to provide food and fiber for this needy world.

Dr. John Hutchison, Director Emeritus of the Texas Agricultural Extension Serv-
ice, in his keynote address was evaluating the future of NACAA and all County
Extension Agents when he said, ‘“Looking toward the nation’s third century, we can
see an expanding need for the very kinds of educational services Extension is best
equipped to provide. But if we are realistic, we must acknowledge that the
challenges which Extension must face are exceedingly more complex than those of
Century II. They will require a higher level of competence, greater dedication, and
more effective interpretation to those who determine the level of resources available
to us if we are to play a role equally as vital to our Nation as that which charac-
terized our efforts to date.”

“One ship sails east while another
ship sails west by the self same winds
that blow. It’s the set of the sails and
not the gales that determines the way
we shall go.”

May NACAA continue to set the
sails to reach the goals of this new
century and establish a new era of
accomplishment.
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SEC. JOHN K. WELLS
EXPLAINS
‘“HOW NACAA OFFICERS
" ANDDIRECTORS
ARE SELECTED”

All officers are elected for a one year
term, however, the president-elect
automatically moves up to the office of
president. The following schedule
shows how the four regions are repre-
sented on the board and the order in

which they are elected.

Year President President-Elect Vice-President
1975 North Central Southern Northeastern
1976 Southern Northeastern Western

1977 Northeastern Western North Central
1978 Western North Central Southern

1979 North Central Southern Northeastern
1980 Southern Northeastern Western

1981 Northeastern Western North Central

< e
- _._anaaies
Bob Lee, Eastern Regional Marketing M haking hands with Chief to,
Squanto Luncheon for first timers and wives, sp d by Int. ional ;llsr'vllel:t:r (.kl'!.oy D-Fector, B, ot Lo
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1977 NATIONAL OFFICERS - L to R: John K. Wells, OH; Ed Koester, ID; Robert L. Jones, MD; Thurman J.
Kennedy, TX; Don Juchartz, MI; and Laxton Malcom, OK.

REGIONAL DIRECTORS, L to R - Dan Merrick, IA, North Central; Charles Gulley, KY, Southern;
John Pursel, NV, Western; Robert Miller, MD, Northeastern; and Rowe McNeely, NC, Southern.

Above Officers and Directors responsible for the
62nd Annual Meeting, October 2-6, 1977
Hartford, Connecticut

“Extension Education
Bridge To A Better Life”’
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Preface
Edwin Bay History
Lists of Officers and Directors

Year

1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1961
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
19569
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

INDEX OF NACAA HISTORY

President

Ed B. Heaton, Il

Ed B. Heaton, Ill.

Ed B. Heaton, IlL

Ed B. Heaton, Il

Carl N. Kennedy, Iowa
A.J. Dexter, S. Dakota
Martin L. Mosher, Il
Martin L. Mosher, I1L

J. W. Merrill, Iowa
Calvin Perdue, Ind.

K. A. Kirkpatrick, Minn,
J. C. Hedge, Ohio

A.W. Palm, S. Dakota
A.B.Bucholz, N. Y.

R. L. Olds, Michigan
Morgan P. McKay, Utah
Earl Mahew, Kentucky

J. E. Whonsetler, Ohio

R. S. Clough, Missouri
Elwood Douglass, N. J.
F. R. Kerrigan, lowa
Horace E. Abbott, Ind.
Bright McConnell, Ga.
George W. Boyd, Wyoming
D. Z. McCormick, D. C.

J. Ed Parker, Kentucky
Ernest V. Ryall, Wis.

C. C. Keller, Missouri

L. V. Toyne, Colorado

Ed Beck, Texas
A.F.MacDougall, Mass.
Webster H. Sill, W. Va.
H. M. Nicols, Texas
Stuart Stirling, N. Mexico
John Henry Logan, Fla.
Rex Carter, Pa.

Edwin Bay, Ill.

Sherman Hoar, Colo.
Léonard Kerr, Tenn.

Joe T. Brown, Mass.

E. O. Williams, Ohio

F. N. Farrington, Ala.

R. H. McDougall, Pa.
Marion Bunnell, Wash.
Orville Walker, Mich.
Carl E. Rose, Ark.
Howard H. Campbell, N. Y.
Bernard H, Trierweiler, Wyo.
Paul B. Barger, lowa
Elmo V. Cook, Texas
Joseph Thurston, Pa.

N. John Hansen, Oregon
G. J. Kunau, Minn.
Ansel Estess, Mississippi
Roscoe Whipp, Maryland

1-184

Memphis ...............ooi 113
Chicago.........covvvviiinnnnnnnn. 121
Philadelphia ...................... 126
Salt LakeCity..................... 133
Michigan State U.................. 140
Houston.......................... 146
Boston .............cooociiiiiat, 153
Seattle ..............ccciiiiiinn.. 160
KansasCity....................... 166
Miami.......ooooviniiiienn., 173
New YorkCity .................... 187
New Mexico StateU. .............. 191
Minneapolis. .............ocveintn 195
New Orleans ... 198
Pittsburgh............... ... ... 203
Honolulu ................c.cooi i 207
Omaha ................cooiinn, 212
Louisville.................oooat 221
AtlanticCity............cooeiit. 227



1970 Grant M. Esplin, Utah Corvallis, Ore. U. . . . . sonsimmensssss 234

1971 Larry M. Iverson, N. Dak. Columbus. «scceivs s s « s snsmmmsning s a5 241
1972 Douglas W. Strohbehn, Ga. ACIANEA. o usonme ss a0 asmmsmemng e, 252
1973 Russell E. Hibbard, Conn. Baltimore......................... 260
1974 Richard G. Merek, N. Mexico Tucson .....................c...... 271
1975 Norman J. Goodwin, Iowa Milwaukee.............ccovvunnn. 279 .
1976 Thurman J. Kennedy Richmond......................... 290
1977 Robert L. Jones, Maryland HATtIOrd: ; v vucompmms & 515 osrmmmimpess 301

1958 Seattle Meeting, NACAA — Alaska joins NACAA. James Matthews, Fairbanks, Alaska, presents Alaskan
flag to the NACA A President Marion Bunnell. (See Page 160)
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